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Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office

Alaska Marijuana Control Board — AMCO Enforcement 550 W 7t Avenue, Suite 1600
Anchorage, AK 99501
Notice of Violation (3 aac306.806(¢)) amco.enforcement@alaska.gov

https://www.commerce.alaska.gov/web/amco
Phone: 907.269.0350

This form, all information provided and responses are public documents per Alaska Public Records ACT AS 40.25

Licensee: Lorraine Daly Qate: 6/9/25

License #: 10136

Doing Business As: | \rthern Lights Indoor Gardens

License Type: AMCO Case #:

Standard Cultivation Facility AM250804
Mailing Address: | 1351 sawmill Creek Rd., Sitka AK 99835
Date Violation of Fine Date Violation of Fine
Violation(s) of 6/6/25 3 AAC 306.700(d) | $100
Statute/Regulation: 6/6/25 3 AAC 306.750(b) | $50
Date Violation of Fine Date Violation of Fine

Prior Violation(s)

This is a notice to you as a licensee that you are being issued a notice of violation for the purposes described in
3 AAC 306.806(e). A description of the violation is as follows,
NOTE: This is not an accusation or criminal complaint.

On 06/06/2025 AMCO Enforcement Investigator Steven Johnson was notified via email by Officer Paul Overturf of the
Juneau Police Department that he had refused transport of marijuana from an individual due to not having a valid
Marijuana Handler Permit Card on their person. The individual was traveling from Juneau to Sitka aboard flight 70.
Officer Overturf sent a photograph of the individual's store ID. The individual was Jessa Teas (MHP#14172) is employed
by Northern Lights Indoor Gardens #10136.

On Monday, June 9, 2025 | contacted Jessa Teas and inquired as to what happened. Jessa informed me she had
misplaced her MHP card and missed the flight. She also informed me she located her MHP card later and rebooked a
flight on Alaska Sea Planes the following morning (flight 615) while keeping possession of the manifested products.

Violation(s)
3 AAC 306.700(d) Marijuana Handler Permit
3 AAC 306.750(b) Transportation

[Notice of Violation] (rev 8/17/2023) Page10of2
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Alaska Marijuana Control Board — AMCO Enforcement
Notice of Violation

Disciplinary Action

Total Fine Due: Probation:

You may contest this notice of violation or recommended disciplinary action by filing a written response not later than 10
days after receipt of this notice. You may elect to appeal this notice directly to the Marijuana Control Board under 3 AAC
306.845 or request an informal conference with the director under 3 AAC 306.844. Any appeal to the board will be heard
at the next regularly scheduled meeting of the Board, unless an extension is agreed upon. A request for an informal
conference will be scheduled by the director not later than 10 days after receipt of the request.

If you do not contest this notice, please describe in writing the remedial measures you are taking to address the violation
and remit the associated fine within 30 days after receipt of this notice.

Failure to respond may result in additional enforcement action by AMCO or the Marijuana Control Board.

Please direct your response to the address below and include your marijuana license number, DBA and AMCO case
number in any correspondence. Payments may be made by check (ensure checks or money orders are made out to State
of Alaska or AMCO and appropriately signed) , by cash using the Department of Revenue's tax drop box (ensure to
include a note with your payment clearly specifying what you are paying for), or credit card (please contact our office, we
will send you an e-bill).

Marijuana Control Office

Attn: AMCO Enforcement

550 W. 7t" Avenue Sute 1600
Anchorage, AK 99501
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov

Issuing Investigator: |5 jonnson Issued To:

>_7 Jessa Teas
Signature: Title:
Z%/ 4 General Manager

Delivered VIA Issued Date: 6/9/25

Via Email

[Notice of Violation] (rev 4/24/2025) Page 2 of 2





		Licensee: Lorraine Daly

		Doing Business As: Northern Lights Indoor Gardens

		License: 10136

		AMCO Case: AM250804

		Mailing Address: 1321 Sawmill Creek Rd., Sitka AK 99835

		Civil Fine: 

		Probation: 

		Issued To: Jessa Teas

		Title: General Manager

		Date1_af_date: 6/9/25

		License Type: [Standard Cultivation Facility]

		Date Violation_1: 6/6/25

		Fine_1: $100

		Fine_2: 

		Fine_4: 

		Date of Violation_4: 

		Fine_3: $50

		Date of Violation_3: 6/6/25

		Prior Violation date_1: 

		Prior Fine_4: 

		Prior Fine_2: 

		Prior Fine_3: 

		Prior Fine_1: 

		Prior date_4: 

		Prior date_2: 

		Prior Violation date_3: 

		Text29: On 06/06/2025 AMCO Enforcement Investigator Steven Johnson was notified via email by Officer Paul Overturf of the Juneau Police Department that he had refused transport of marijuana from an individual due to not having a valid Marijuana Handler Permit Card on their person. The individual was traveling from Juneau to Sitka aboard flight 70. Officer Overturf sent a photograph of the individual's store ID. The individual was Jessa Teas (MHP#14172) is employed by Northern Lights Indoor Gardens #10136. 
On Monday, June 9, 2025 I contacted Jessa Teas and inquired as to what happened. Jessa informed me she had misplaced her MHP card and missed the flight. She also informed me she located her MHP card later and rebooked a flight on Alaska Sea Planes the following morning (flight 615) while keeping possession of the manifested products.

Violation(s)
3 AAC 306.700(d) Marijuana Handler Permit
3 AAC 306.750(b) Transportation

		Text31: 

		Dropdown32: [Via Email]

		Date33_af_date: 6/9/25

		Investigator: [S. Johnson]

		Violation_1: [3 AAC 306.700(d)]

		Violation_2: [ ]

		Date of Violation_2: 

		Violation_3: [ 3 AAC 306.750(b)]

		Violation_4: [ ]

		Prior Violation_1: [ ]

		Prior Violation_2: [ ]

		Prior Violation_3: [ ]

		Prior Violation_4: [ ]






Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office

Alaska Marijuana Control Board — AMCO Enforcement 550 W 7t Avenue, Suite 1600
Anchorage, AK 99501
Notice of Violation (3 aac306.806(¢)) amco.enforcement@alaska.gov

https://www.commerce.alaska.gov/web/amco
Phone: 907.269.0350

This form, all information provided and responses are public documents per Alaska Public Records ACT AS 40.25

Licensee: Smadar Warden Date: 4/28/25
Doing Business As: Al e License #: 10237
License Type: Standard Cultivation Facility AMCO Case #: | A\125.0460
Mailing Address: | 551 \y Tudor Rd, Anchorage, AK
Date Violation of Fine Date Violation of Fine
Violation(s) of 4/17/25 3 AAC 306.430 | $150
Statute/Regulation:
Date Violation of Fine Date Violation of Fine
Prior Violation(s) 12/15/24 |3 AAC 306.430 |TBA 12/4/24 |3 AAC 306.430 |TBA
12/3/24 |3 AAC 306.430 | TBA 12/2/24 |3 AAC 306.430 |TBA

This is a notice to you as a licensee that you are being issued a notice of violation for the purposes described in
3 AAC 306.806(e). A description of the violation is as follows,
NOTE: This is not an accusation or criminal complaint.

On 04/17/2025 at approximately 1450 hours the Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office received a report that there was a
strong odor of marijuana coming from Cannabaska License number 10236 /Alaskasense cultivation license number
10237. Inv. Murray went to Cannabaska to verify the odor. Inv. Murray arrived at approximately 1510 hours. There was
a strong westerly wind. Inv. Murray drove along on the south side of Alaskasense and did not detect any odor of
marijuana. However, when Inv. Murray drove along the west side of Alaskasense on Bering Street. There was a
constant and overwhelming odor of Marijuana detected by Inv. Murray inside his vehicle with the windows down. Inv.
Murray remained downwind from Alaskasense for approximately one minute. Inv. Murray didn’t stop detecting the odor
of Marijuana until he drove away. Weather underground shows a 15 mph south wind at 1453 hours at south south
west 10 mph wind at 1553 hours the odor was still detectable inside a vehicle on bearing street north of Alaskasense.

This is a violation of 3 AAC 306.430(c)(2)
(c) A marijuana cultivation facility shall ensure that any marijuana at the marijuana
cultivation facility

(2) does not emit an odor that is detectable by the public from outside the

This is a violation that carries a fine of $150.00.

[Notice of Violation] (rev 8/17/2023) Page10of2
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Alaska Marijuana Control Board — AMCO Enforcement
Notice of Violation

Disciplinary Action

Civil Fine: Probation:

PAID IN FULL 5/13/25 $150.00
RECEIPT # 101061776

You may contest this notice of violation or recommended disciplinary action by filing a written response not later than 10
days after receipt of this notice. You may elect to appeal this notice directly to the Marijuana Control Board under 3 AAC
306.845 or request an informal conference with the director under 3 AAC 306.844. Any appeal to the board will be heard
at the next regularly scheduled meeting of the Board, unless an extension is agreed upon. A request for an informal
conference will be scheduled by the director not later than 10 days after receipt of the request.

If you do not contest this notice, please describe in writing the remedial measures you are taking to address the violation
and remit the associated fine within 30 days after receipt of this notice.

Failure to respond may result in additional enforcement action by AMCO or the Marijuana Control Board.

Please direct your response to the address below and include your marijuana license number, DBA and AMCO case
number in any correspondence. Payments may be made by check (ensure checks or money orders are made out to State
of Alaska or AMCO and appropriately signed) , by cash using the Department of Revenue's tax drop box (ensure to
include a note with your payment clearly specifying what you are paying for), or credit card (please contact our office, we
will send you an e-bill).

Marijuana Control Office

Attn: AMCO Enforcement

550 W. 7t" Avenue Sute 1600
Anchorage, AK 99501
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov

Issuing Investigator: |~ Murray Issued To:
Signature: Condidl W Title:
Delivered VIA Via Email Issued Date:

[Notice of Violation] (rev 4/24/2025) Page 2 of 2





Jana D. Weltzin

& Licensed in Alaska & Arizona
901 Photo Ave, Second Floor

Anchorage, Alaska 99503

J D W Phone 907-231-3750
IDW Counsel

COUNSEL jana@jdwcounsel.com

e ——
ALIGNED FOR EXCELLENCE

May 7, 2025

AMCO & Enforcement
Marijuana Control Board
Sent Via Email

Re: AlaskaSense, LLC License 10237 - NOV AM25-0460
Dear MCB and Enforcement Team:

This letter is in response to the Notice of Violation (NOV), dated April 28™ 2025, regarding
odor under 3 AAC 306.806(¢) and 3 AAC 306.430(c)(2).

During the time frame of the date April 17™ 2025, a contractor was in the process of
completing the described Interim Fix needed to address odor mitigation issues caused by the
October 2024 vandalism. The Municipal Building Department had approved these
upgrades/improvements for the company on April 2274 2025. These interim fixes being made
include redesigning the ducting configuration, incorporation of twenty-two (22) new carbon filters
(four were additional to the number of filters already in the facility, and the remainder were to
replace the existing filters), incorporation of four (4) new inline fans, installation of four 4
additional air box units with speed control, and installation of an additional blower fan. Without
this maintenance, the facility would be dealing with inefficient and out-of-date equipment, which
would increase the amount of odor emitted.

AlaskaSense takes the issue of odor control very seriously and assures that steps are taken
to maximize the facility’s ability to prevent odor emission. The listed repairs that were completed
showcase this. The odor emitted on the day of the complaint was likely present due to all of the
repairs being made. AlaskaSense will continue to implement strict odor control procedures and
ensure proper maintenance is conducted throughout the building in order to prevent any future
complaints of odor from occurring. The $150 fine has been submitted on April 30, 2025 to
AMCO for this complaint.

Please feel free to contact me if you have any questions or concerns regarding this
response.

ruly and Sincerel

1 | Page





		10237 Alaskasense 4-17-2025.pdf

		AlasakSense NOV AM25-0460Response Signed 5.7.2025



		Licensee: Smadar Warden

		Date1_af_date: 4/28/25

		Doing Business As: Alaskasense

		License: 10237

		License Type: [Standard Cultivation Facility]

		AMCO Case: AM25-0460

		Mailing Address: 521 W Tudor Rd, Anchorage, AK

		Date Violation_1: 4/17/2025

		Violation_1: [3 AAC 306.430]

		Fine_1: $150

		Date of Violation_2: 

		Violation_2: [ ]

		Fine_2: 

		Date of Violation_3: 

		Violation_3: [ ]

		Fine_3: 

		Date of Violation_4: 

		Violation_4: [ ]

		Fine_4: 

		Prior Violation date_1: 12/15/2024

		Prior Violation_1: [3 AAC 306.430]

		Prior Fine_1: TBA

		Prior date_2: 12/4/2024

		Prior Violation_2: [3 AAC 306.430]

		Prior Fine_2: TBA

		Prior Violation date_3: 12/3/24

		Prior Violation_3: [3 AAC 306.430]

		Prior Fine_3: TBA

		Prior date_4: 12/2/24

		Prior Violation_4: [3 AAC 306.430]

		Prior Fine_4: TBA

		Text29: On 04/17/2025 at approximately 1450 hours the Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office received a report that there was a strong odor of marijuana coming from Cannabaska License number 10236 /Alaskasense cultivation license number 10237. Inv. Murray went to Cannabaska to verify the odor. Inv. Murray arrived at approximately 1510 hours. There was a strong westerly wind. Inv. Murray drove along on the south side of Alaskasense and did not detect any odor of marijuana. However, when Inv. Murray drove along the west side of Alaskasense on Bering Street. There was a constant and overwhelming odor of Marijuana detected by Inv. Murray inside his vehicle with the windows down. Inv. Murray remained downwind from Alaskasense for approximately one minute. Inv. Murray didn’t stop detecting the odor of Marijuana until he drove away.   Weather underground shows a 15 mph south wind at 1453 hours at  south south west 10 mph wind at 1553 hours the odor was still detectable inside a vehicle on bearing street north of Alaskasense.

This is a violation of 3 AAC 306.430(c)(2)
(c) A marijuana cultivation facility shall ensure that any marijuana at the marijuana 
cultivation facility

(2) does not emit an odor that is detectable by the public from outside the


This is a violation that carries a fine of $150.00.

		Civil Fine: 

		Probation: 

		Text31: 

		Investigator: [C. Murray]

		Dropdown32: [Via Email]

		Issued To: 

		Title: 

		Date33_af_date: 






Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office

Alaska Marijuana Control Board — AMCO Enforcement 550 W 7t Avenue, Suite 1600
Anchorage, AK 99501
Notice of Violation (3 aac306.806(¢)) amco.enforcement@alaska.gov

https://www.commerce.alaska.gov/web/amco
Phone: 907.269.0350

This form, all information provided and responses are public documents per Alaska Public Records ACT AS 40.25

Licensee: Janiese Stevens Date: 4/28/25
Doing Business As: W License #: 12833
License Type: Standard Cultivation Facility AMCO Case #: | A\125.0478
Mailing Address: | 5q48 Kachemak Drive Homer, AK 99603
Date Violation of Fine Date Violation of Fine
Violation(s) of 4/22/25 3 AAC 306.430 | $500
Statute/Regulation:
Date Violation of Fine Date Violation of Fine
Prior Violation(s) 9/19/24 |3 AAC 306.430 |$150 3/5/24 3 AAC 306.430 |Advisory
6/4/24 3 AAC 306.430 |Advisory 2/23/23 3 AAC 306.480 |N/A

This is a notice to you as a licensee that you are being issued a notice of violation for the purposes described in
3 AAC 306.806(e). A description of the violation is as follows,
NOTE: This is not an accusation or criminal complaint.

On 04/22/2025 at approximately 11:27am a resident of Homer Alaska stated that her neighborhood smelled so strongly
of marijuana she could not go outside. She stated that the odor was coming from the facility on Kachemak Dr. There is
only one cultivation on Kachemak Drive which is Wildflower Farms license number 12833. The reporting party stated
that the odor is so bad it affects her business and often keeps her children and other families from going outside.
Investigator Murray contacted the Homer Police Department to have an officer drive by Wildflower farms to verify the
odor. At 12:01pm Officer Tyler Jeffreys called Inv. Murray. Officer Jeffreys stated that he drove by the facility with his car
windows up and didn’t detect anything. Officer Jeffreys then drove by with his windows down and detected the odor of
marijuana from about 200 yards away. Inv. Murray received via email two more complaints from the same complainant
one on 4/23/2025 and one on 04/24/2025. These complaints were not verified.

3 AAC 306.430. Restricted access area. (c)(2)

(c) A marijuana cultivation facility shall ensure that any marijuana at the marijuana
cultivation facility

(2) does not emit an odor that is detectable by the public from outside the
cultivation facility except as specifically allowed by a local government approval.

A third offense of this violation carries a fine of $500.00.

[Notice of Violation] (rev 8/17/2023) Page10of2
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Alaska Marijuana Control Board — AMCO Enforcement
Notice of Violation

Disciplinary Action

Civil Fine: Probation:

PAID IN FULL 5/13/25
RECEIPT# 101061775

You may contest this notice of violation or recommended disciplinary action by filing a written response not later than 10
days after receipt of this notice. You may elect to appeal this notice directly to the Marijuana Control Board under 3 AAC
306.845 or request an informal conference with the director under 3 AAC 306.844. Any appeal to the board will be heard
at the next regularly scheduled meeting of the Board, unless an extension is agreed upon. A request for an informal
conference will be scheduled by the director not later than 10 days after receipt of the request.

If you do not contest this notice, please describe in writing the remedial measures you are taking to address the violation
and remit the associated fine within 30 days after receipt of this notice.

Failure to respond may result in additional enforcement action by AMCO or the Marijuana Control Board.

Please direct your response to the address below and include your marijuana license number, DBA and AMCO case
number in any correspondence. Payments may be made by check (ensure checks or money orders are made out to State
of Alaska or AMCO and appropriately signed) , by cash using the Department of Revenue's tax drop box (ensure to
include a note with your payment clearly specifying what you are paying for), or credit card (please contact our office, we
will send you an e-bill).

Marijuana Control Office

Attn: AMCO Enforcement

550 W. 7t" Avenue Sute 1600
Anchorage, AK 99501
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov

Issuing Investigator: |~ Murray Issued To:

/i
Signature: Cv‘dbw M Title:
Delivered VIA Via Email Issued Date:

[Notice of Violation] (rev 4/24/2025) Page 2 of 2





Jana D. Weltzin

I . Licensed in Alaska & Arizona
A 901 Photo Ave, Second Floor
Anchorage, Alaska 99503

J D W Phone 907-231-3750
JDW Counsel

COUNSEL jana@jdwcounsel.com

ALIGNED FOR EXCELLENCE

May 7, 2025

AMCO & Enforcement
Marijuana Control Board
Sent Via Email

Re: Wildflower Farms License 12833 — NOV AM25-0478
Dear MCB and Enforcement Team:

This letter is in response to the Notice of Violation (NOV), dated April 28% 2025, regarding
odor under 3 AAC 306.806(¢).

Wildflower Farms has been meticulous about ensuring that the facility's variable frequency
drive unit (VFD) for Air Handler #3 remains active and efficient. Efforts to improve employee
awareness and training on current regulations and compliance have been enforced. Regular
maintenance and checks have been performed on the facility’s air filtration units. Currently, there
are plans to install wire cages around Air Handler #1 in order to protect the sensors from accidental
bumps. The company is taking odor control very seriously and will continue to implement
safeguards to ensure compliance with AMCO regulations.

On April 22™, 2025, Wildflower Farms conscientiously worked to ensure all doors
remained closed during harvesting. The previous complaints of odor have been linked with the
days on which harvesting occurs. The air filters were last changed in October 2024, and new filters
are currently being delivered for immediate replacement. Wildflower Farms currently uses carbon
filters that are rated to be changed yearly; however, the filters are changed every six months to
make absolutely certain that they are operating at maximum efficiency.

Wildflower Farms understands the importance of being a regulatory-compliant licensed
facility and takes pride in its cultivation. Every possible step has been taken to ensure that
Wildflower Farms does not emit an odor that is detectable by the public. The fine of $500 will be
submitted to AMCO enforcement with the submission of this response. Wildflower Farms is
working diligently to solve the issue at hand and eliminate any future complaints of odor.

Please feel free to contact me if you have any questions or concerns regarding this
response.

uly and Sincerely Yours,

Jéna D. Weltzin, Esq.

1 | Page





		12833 - Wildflower Farm AM25-0478 ws.pdf

		JDW Response to NOV AM25-0478.pdf



		Licensee: Janiese Stevens

		Date1_af_date: 4/28/2025

		Doing Business As: Wildflower Farms

		License: 12833

		License Type: [Standard Cultivation Facility]

		AMCO Case: AM25-0478

		Mailing Address: 2908 Kachemak Drive Homer, AK 99603

		Date Violation_1: 4/22/25

		Violation_1: [3 AAC 306.430]

		Fine_1: $500

		Date of Violation_2: 

		Violation_2: [ ]

		Fine_2: 

		Date of Violation_3: 

		Violation_3: [ ]

		Fine_3: 

		Date of Violation_4: 

		Violation_4: [ ]

		Fine_4: 

		Prior Violation date_1: 9/19/24

		Prior Violation_1: [3 AAC 306.430]

		Prior Fine_1: $150

		Prior date_2: 3/5/2024

		Prior Violation_2: [3 AAC 306.430]

		Prior Fine_2: Advisory

		Prior Violation date_3: 06/04/2024

		Prior Violation_3: [3 AAC 306.430]

		Prior Fine_3: Advisory

		Prior date_4: 2/23/23

		Prior Violation_4: [3 AAC 306.480]

		Prior Fine_4: N/A

		Text29: On 04/22/2025 at approximately 11:27am a resident of Homer Alaska stated that her neighborhood smelled so strongly of marijuana she could not go outside. She stated that the odor was coming from the facility on Kachemak Dr. There is only one cultivation on Kachemak Drive which is Wildflower Farms license number 12833. The reporting party stated that the odor is so bad it affects her business and often keeps her children and other families from going outside. Investigator Murray contacted the Homer Police Department to have an officer drive by Wildflower farms to verify the odor. At 12:01pm Officer Tyler Jeffreys called Inv. Murray. Officer Jeffreys stated that he drove by the facility with his car windows up and didn’t detect anything. Officer Jeffreys then drove by with his windows down and detected the odor of marijuana from about 200 yards away. Inv. Murray received via email two more complaints from the same complainant one on 4/23/2025 and one on 04/24/2025. These complaints were not verified.

3 AAC 306.430. Restricted access area. (c)(2)
(c) A marijuana cultivation facility shall ensure that any marijuana at the marijuana
cultivation facility
(2) does not emit an odor that is detectable by the public from outside the
cultivation facility except as specifically allowed by a local government approval. 

A third offense of this violation carries a fine of $500.00.

		Civil Fine: 

		Probation: 

		Text31: 

		Investigator: [C. Murray]

		Dropdown32: [Via Email]

		Issued To: 

		Title: 

		Date33_af_date: 






Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office

Alaska Marijuana Control Board — AMCO Enforcement 550 W 7t Avenue, Suite 1600
Anchorage, AK 99501
Notice of Violation (3 aac306.806(¢)) amco.enforcement@alaska.gov

https://www.commerce.alaska.gov/web/amco
Phone: 907.269.0350

This form, all information provided and responses are public documents per Alaska Public Records ACT AS 40.25

Licensee: JANIESE STEVENS Date: 5/7/25
Doing Business As: WILDELOWER FARMS License #: 12833
License Type: Standard Cultivation Facility AMCO Case #: "5 o539
Mailing Address: | 5548 Kachemak Drive, Homer, AK 99603
Date Violation of Fine Date Violation of Fine
Violation(s) of 5/6/25 3 AAC 306.430 | $500.00
Statute/Regulation:
Date Violation of Fine Date Violation of Fine
Prior Violation(s) 4/22/25 |3 AAC 306.430 |$500.00 6/4/24 3 AAC 306.430 |Advisory
9/19/24 |3 AAC 306.430 |$150.00 3/5/24 3 AAC 306.430 |Advisory

This is a notice to you as a licensee that you are being issued a notice of violation for the purposes described in
3 AAC 306.806(e). A description of the violation is as follows,
NOTE: This is not an accusation or criminal complaint.

On 5-3-25, AMCO received a complaint from a Homer citizen about strong marijuana odor coming from your facility. On
5-6-26, Inv. Hamilton contacted the Homer Police Department and requested their assistance to verify the compliant. At
2115 hours, Inv. K. Harvey verified the marijuana odor. Winds in the Homer area have been from the North and
Northeast at about 0-5mph.

Your attention is directed to 3 AAC 306.430: Restricted access area which reads in part, "(c) A marijuana cultivation
facility shall ensure that any marijuana at the marijuana cultivation facility(2) does not emit an odor that is detectable by
the public from outside the cultivation facility except as specifically allowed by a local government approval.

[Notice of Violation] (rev 8/17/2023) Page10of2
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Alaska Marijuana Control Board — AMCO Enforcement
Notice of Violation

Disciplinary Action

Civil Fine: $500.00 Probation:

History Cont...

2-23-25 3AAC306.430 Advisory
From 2020 to 2025, 23 Notice of Violations for Tax Delinquency, 3AAC306.480, violations occurred under prior name,
Alaska Loven It, LLC, and current name, Wildflower Farms

PAID IN FULL 5/16/25
RECEIPT # 101069514

You may contest this notice of violation or recommended disciplinary action by filing a written response not later than 10
days after receipt of this notice. You may elect to appeal this notice directly to the Marijuana Control Board under 3 AAC
306.845 or request an informal conference with the director under 3 AAC 306.844. Any appeal to the board will be heard
at the next regularly scheduled meeting of the Board, unless an extension is agreed upon. A request for an informal
conference will be scheduled by the director not later than 10 days after receipt of the request.

If you do not contest this notice, please describe in writing the remedial measures you are taking to address the violation
and remit the associated fine within 30 days after receipt of this notice.

Failure to respond may result in additional enforcement action by AMCO or the Marijuana Control Board.

Please direct your response to the address below and include your marijuana license number, DBA and AMCO case
number in any correspondence. Payments may be made by check (ensure checks or money orders are made out to State
of Alaska or AMCO and appropriately signed) , by cash using the Department of Revenue's tax drop box (ensure to
include a note with your payment clearly specifying what you are paying for), or credit card (please contact our office, we
will send you an e-bill).

Marijuana Control Office

Attn: AMCO Enforcement

550 W. 7t" Avenue Sute 1600
Anchorage, AK 99501
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov

Issuing Investigator: | ;3 Hamilton Issued To: Janiese Stevens
Signature: =7 WM\/L@A/ Title: Designated Licensee
Delivered VIA Via Email Issued Date: 5/7/25

[Notice of Violation] (rev 4/24/2025) Page 2 of 2
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From: Murray, Cordell R (CED)

To: Hamilton, Joe (CED)
Subject: FW: RESPOND
Date: Monday, May 5, 2025 7:55:33 AM

rrom: I

Sent: Saturday, May 3, 2025 10:12 AM
To: Murray, Cordell R (CED) <cordell.murray@alaska.gov>
Subject: RESPOND

You don't often get email from_, Learn why this is important

CAUTION: This email originated from outside the State of Alaska mail system. Do not
click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content
is safe.

Hello | am reporting another violation of health and safety from the "wild flower farm" on
Kachemak drive Homer.

| have not been called back.

| have been writing for over a year

| have not have any change in bad air quality.

what am | supposed to do how can we see change in our neighbor hood





From: Kaleb Harvey

To: Hamilton, Joe (CED)

Subject: Marijuana Odor Kachemak Drive
Date: Tuesday, May 6, 2025 10:53:16 PM
Attachments: image001.png

CAUTION: This email originated from outside the State of Alaska mail system. Do not
click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content

is safe.

Good Evening Joe,

| drove by the grow on Kachemak Dr this evening at approximately 2115 hours and could
smell the strong odor of marijuana in the area. Let me know if you need anything else!

Officer Kaleb Harvey

Homer Police Department
625 Grubstake Ave
Homer, AK 99603

907-235-3150
907-235-3151(fax)

kharvey@ci.homer.ak.us





Jana D. Weltzin
Licensed in Alaska & Arizona
901 Photo Ave, Second Floor

Anchorage, Alaska 99503

J D W Phone 907-231-3750
JDW Counsel

COUNSEL jana@jdwcounsel.com
- ——— — ——————
ALIGNED FOR EXCELLENCE
(/'
May [, 2025
AMCO & Enforcement

Marijuana Control Board
Sent Via Email

Re: Wildflower Farms License 12833 — NOV 25-0530
Dear MCB and Enforcement Team:

This letter is in response to the Notice of Violation (NOV), dated May 7% 2025, regarding
odor under 3 AAC 306.806(¢).

After receiving the AMCO complaint dated April 28% 2025 (NOV AM25-078),
Wildflower Farms submitted its hard-copy response along with the $500 fee to the AMCO oftfice
on May 8, 2025. Since receiving the previous complaint, Wildflower Farms has worked diligently
to incorporate safeguards to prevent odor such as ordering the new carbon air filters for
replacement, incorporating employee training in current regulations and compliance, ensuring the
facilities' Air Handlers remain active and efficient, checking that the doors remain closed to the
facility, and confirming that regular maintenance checks are conducted on the facility’s air
filtration units.

As stated in the previous May 7%, 2025, response, there are plans to install wire cages
around Air Handler #1 in order to protect the sensors and make sure the unit is in working
condition. The filters that have been ordered are still en route to be delivered for immediate
replacement. Ownership has ordered even more filters to be delivered in order to make certain they
will be available for the next needed replacement, eliminating the waiting period.

Wildflower Farms understands the importance of being a regulatory-compliant licensed
facility and takes pride in its cultivation. Every possible step is being taken to prevent the odor
issue from occurring. With the submission of this response, the additional fine of $500 will be
submitted to AMCO enforcement. Wildflower Farms is continuing to work diligently to solve the
issue at hand and eliminate any future complaints of odor.

Please feel free to contact me if you have any questions or concerns regarding this
response.

Truly and Sincerely Yours,

Jana D. Weltzin, Esq.

1| Page
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		Licensee: JANIESE STEVENS

		Date1_af_date: 5-7-25

		Doing Business As: WILDFLOWER FARMS

		License: 12833

		License Type: [Standard Cultivation Facility]

		AMCO Case: 25-0530

		Mailing Address: 2908 Kachemak Drive, Homer, AK  99603

		Date Violation_1: 5/6/25

		Violation_1: [3 AAC 306.430]

		Fine_1: $500.00

		Date of Violation_2: 

		Violation_2: [ ]

		Fine_2: 

		Date of Violation_3: 

		Violation_3: [ ]

		Fine_3: 

		Date of Violation_4: 

		Violation_4: [ ]

		Fine_4: 

		Prior Violation date_1: 4-22-25

		Prior Violation_1: [3 AAC 306.430]

		Prior Fine_1: $500.00

		Prior date_2: 6-4-24

		Prior Violation_2: [3 AAC 306.430]

		Prior Fine_2: Advisory

		Prior Violation date_3: 9-19-24

		Prior Violation_3: [3 AAC 306.430]

		Prior Fine_3: $150.00

		Prior date_4: 3-5-24

		Prior Violation_4: [3 AAC 306.430]

		Prior Fine_4: Advisory

		Text29: On 5-3-25, AMCO received a complaint from a Homer citizen about strong marijuana odor coming from your facility.  On 5-6-26, Inv. Hamilton contacted the Homer Police Department and requested their assistance to verify the compliant.  At 2115 hours, Inv. K. Harvey verified the marijuana odor.  Winds in the Homer area have been from the North and Northeast at about 0-5mph.  

Your attention is directed to 3 AAC 306.430: Restricted access area which reads in part, "(c) A marijuana cultivation facility shall ensure that any marijuana at the marijuana cultivation facility(2) does not emit an odor that is detectable by the public from outside the cultivation facility except as specifically allowed by a local government approval.

		Civil Fine: $500.00

		Probation: 

		Text31: History Cont...

2-23-25     3AAC306.430    Advisory
From 2020 to 2025, 23 Notice of Violations for Tax Delinquency, 3AAC306.480, violations occurred under prior name, Alaska Loven It, LLC, and current name, Wildflower Farms

		Investigator: [J. Hamilton]

		Dropdown32: [Via Email]

		Issued To: Janiese Stevens

		Title: Designated Licensee

		Date33_af_date: 5-7-25






Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office

Alaska Marijuana Control Board — AMCO Enforcement 550 W 7t Avenue, Suite 1600
o o N Anchorage, AK 99501
Notice of Violation (3 AAC 306.805) amco.enforcement@alaska.gov

https://www.commerce.alaska.gov/web/amco
Phone: 907.269.0350

This form, all information provided and responses are public documents per Alaska Public Records ACT AS 40.25

Licensee: JANIESE STEVENS Date: 6/2/25
Doing Business As: WILDELOWER FARMS License #: 12833
License Type: Standard Cultivation Facility AMCO Case #: |55 735
Mailing Address: | 5548 Kachemak Drive, Homer, AK 99603
Date Violation of Fine Date Violation of Fine
Violation(s) of 6/1/25 3 AAC 306.430 | $500.00
Statute/Regulation:
Date Violation of Fine Date Violation of Fine
Prior Violation(s) 5/3/25 3 AAC 306.430 |$500.00 4/22/25 |3 AAC 306.430 |$500.00
5/6/25 3 AAC 306.430 |$500.00 2/23/25 3 AAC 306.430 |Advisory

This is a notice to you as a licensee that you are being issued a notice of violation for the purposes described in
3 AAC 306.806(e). A description of the violation is as follows,
NOTE: This is not an accusation or criminal complaint.

On 6-1-25, at about 2317 hours, Homer Police Officer K. Harvey reported he was on Kachemak Drive in the area of the
Wildflower Farms when he detected a strong odor of marijuana emitting from your facility. Winds appeared to calm or
out of the North at that hour. (see attached chart)

Your attention is directed to 3 AAC 306.430(c)(2): Restricted access area which reads in part .....(c) A marijuana
cultivation facility shall ensure that any marijuana at the marijuana cultivation facility (2) does not emit an odor that is
detectable by the public from outside the cultivation facility except as specifically allowed by a local government
approval

[Notice of Violation] (rev 8/17/2023) Page10of2
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Alaska Marijuana Control Board — AMCO Enforcement
Notice of Violation

Disciplinary Action

Civil Fine: Probation:

9-19-24 3AAC 306.430 $150.00

6-4-24  3AAC 306.430 Advisory

3-5-24  3AAC 306.430 Advisory

From 2020 to 2025, 23 Notice of Violations for Tax Delinquency, 3AAC306.480, violations occurred under prior name,
Alaska Loven It, LLC, and current name, Wildflower Farms

PAID IN FULL 6/12/25
RECEIPT # 101078182

You may choose to contest or not contest the violation or recommended disciplinary action. If you do not contest, please
describe in writing the remedial measures you are taking to address the violation and remit the requested fine, if
applicable You may contest the violation or recommended disciplinary action by filing a written response not later than
10 days after your receipt of this notice. You may elect to appeal this notice directly to the Marijuana Control Board under
3 AAC 306.845 or request an informal conference with the director under 3 AAC 306.844. if your informal conference with
the director is not to your satisfaction, you may still elect to appeal this notice to the board by filing written notice of the
same with AMCO. Any appeal to the board will be heard at the next regularly scheduled meeting of the Board, unless
both AMCO and you agree to an extension. You may appeal any final decision by the board to the superior court under AS
44.62.560, excluding a request that the director prepare an accusation for suspension or revocation of a license.

Please send your response, including any potential fine, your request for an informal conference, or appeal to the board
to the address below and include your marijuana license number in your response.

Marijuana Control Office

Attn: AMCO Enforcement

550 W. 7*" Avenue Sute 1600
Anchorage, AK 99501
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov

Issuing Investigator: | ;3 Hamilton Issued To:
Signature: = W\/L//@/V Title:
Delivered VIA Via Email Issued Date:

[Notice of Violation] (rev 8/17/2023) Page 2 of 2
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From: Kaleb Harvey

To: Hamilton, Joe (CED)
Subject: RE: Marijuana Odor Kachemak Drive
Date: Sunday, June 1, 2025 11:19:11 PM

Attachments: image001.png

Good Evening Joe,

| drove by the grow at approximately 2317 hours on 06/01 and could smell the strong odor
of marijuana in the area directly in front of their entrance.

Officer Kaleb Harvey

Homer Police Department
625 Grubstake Ave
Homer, AK 99603

907-235-3150
907-235-3151(fax)
kharvey@ci.homer.ak.us





From: Bradley Gullikson

To: Hamilton, Joe (CED)
Subject: Marijuana odor
Date: Monday, June 2, 2025 11:58:58 PM

CAUTION: This email originated from outside the State of Alaska mail system. Do not click links or open
attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

Good evening,

I was on patrol on Kachemak drive around 2350 hours and could smell marijuana pretty strong driving past the
Srow.

Thanks,

Brad Gullikson
Sent from my iPhone



mailto:bGullikson@ci.homer.ak.us

mailto:joe.hamilton@alaska.gov



lana D. Weltzin
Licensed in Alaska & Arizona
&\é\ 901 Photo Ave, Second Floor
Anchorage, Alaska 99503
J D W Phone 907-231-3750
JDW Counsel
COUNSEL jana@jdwcounsel.com

I==————"— =]
ALIGNED FOR EXCELLENCE

June &, 2025

AMCO & Enforcement
Marijuana Control Board
Sent Via Email

Re: Wildflower Farms License 12833 — NOV 25-0738
Dear MCB and Enforcement Team:

This letter is in response to the Notice of Violation (NOV), dated June 2 2025, regarding
odor under 3 AAC 306.806(¢).

Following the receipt of the previous AMCO complaints dated April 28% 2025
(NOV AM25-0478) and May 7%, 2025 (NOV 25-0530), Wildflower Farms promptly submitted
both of its hard-copy responses and two $500 checks for each of the fees to the AMCO office on
May 8™, 2025, and on May 16, 2025. Wildflower Farms had finally received the new carbon air
filters, which had been en route to be delivered for immediate replacement as noted in both
previous response letters. All of the old carbon air filters in the facility were changed on June 1,
2025, on the day the smell was detected.

Inspections of the facility’s air circulation units have been conducted, and it has been
determined that more expertise is needed to narrow down what is causing the odor. Wildflower
Farms is currently in the process of hiring a mechanical engineer to assess the ducting,
pressurization, and filtration system of the building. With this taking place, the issue of why
Marijuana odor is being detected will be swiftly determined and resolved so that no other
complaints arise.

Wildflower Farms will also continue to ensure the doors remain closed to the facility and
proper maintenance checks are conducted on the facility’s air filtration units. Additional carbon
air filters have been ordered to be stored for the next filter change, so that there is no waiting period
for the next replacement. Additional measures will be put in place as necessary to ensure the
facility is in compliance with the odor regulation. With the submission of this response, the
additional $500 will be submitted to AMCO enforcement.

Please feel free to contact me if you have any questions or concerns regarding this
response.

T and Sincerely Yo /

e
Jafla D. Weltzin,

1 | Page
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		JDW Response to NOV 25-0738



		Licensee: JANIESE STEVENS

		Date1_af_date: 6-2-25

		Doing Business As: WILDFLOWER FARMS

		License: 12833

		License Type: [Standard Cultivation Facility]

		AMCO Case: 25-0738

		Mailing Address: 2908 Kachemak Drive, Homer, AK  99603

		Date Violation_1: 6/1/25

		Violation_1: [3 AAC 306.430]

		Fine_1: $500.00

		Date of Violation_2: 

		Violation_2: [ ]

		Fine_2: 

		Date of Violation_3: 

		Violation_3: [ ]

		Fine_3: 

		Date of Violation_4: 

		Violation_4: [ ]

		Fine_4: 

		Prior Violation date_1: 5-3-25

		Prior Violation_1: [3 AAC 306.430]

		Prior Fine_1: $500.00

		Prior date_2: 4-22-25

		Prior Violation_2: [3 AAC 306.430]

		Prior Fine_2: $500.00

		Prior Violation date_3: 5-6-25

		Prior Violation_3: [3 AAC 306.430]

		Prior Fine_3: $500.00

		Prior date_4: 2-23-25

		Prior Violation_4: [3 AAC 306.430]

		Prior Fine_4: Advisory

		Text29: On 6-1-25, at about 2317 hours, Homer Police Officer K. Harvey reported he was on Kachemak Drive in the area of the Wildflower Farms when he detected a strong odor of marijuana emitting from your facility.  Winds appeared to calm or out of the North at that hour.  (see attached chart)

Your attention is directed to 3 AAC 306.430(c)(2):  Restricted access area which reads in part .....(c) A marijuana cultivation facility shall ensure that any marijuana at the marijuana cultivation facility (2) does not emit an odor that is detectable by the public from outside the cultivation facility except as specifically allowed by a local government approval

		Civil Fine: 

		Probation: 

		Text31: 9-19-24    3AAC 306.430    $150.00 
6-4-24      3AAC 306.430    Advisory
3-5-24      3AAC 306.430    Advisory
From 2020 to 2025, 23 Notice of Violations for Tax Delinquency, 3AAC306.480, violations occurred under prior name, Alaska Loven It, LLC, and current name, Wildflower Farms

		Investigator: [J. Hamilton]

		Dropdown32: [Via Email]

		Issued To: 

		Title: 

		Date33_af_date: 






Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office

Alaska Marijuana Control Board — AMCO Enforcement 550 W 7t Avenue, Suite 1600
Anchorage, AK 99501
Notice of Violation (3 aac306.806(¢)) amco.enforcement@alaska.gov

https://www.commerce.alaska.gov/web/amco
Phone: 907.269.0350

This form, all information provided and responses are public documents per Alaska Public Records ACT AS 40.25

Licensee: Brent Carse Date: 5/23/20
Doing Business As: The Herbal Cache, LLC License #: 19277
License Type: Retail Marijuana Store IZ' AMCO Case #: | A\ 250654
Mailing Address:  |p5 goy 822, Girdwood, AK 99587
Date Violation of Fine Date Violation of Fine
Violation(s) of 5/20/25  [smacaos7i0 [¥]|$100.00
Statute/Regulation:
Date Violation of Fine Date Violation of Fine

Prior Violation(s)

This is a notice to you as a licensee that you are being issued a notice of violation for the purposes described in
3 AAC 306.806(e). A description of the violation is as follows,
NOTE: This is not an accusation or criminal complaint.

On 05/20/2025 AMCO Investigators Linger and Hamilton visited your establishment, The Herbal Cache, LLC, License
#19277. While talking to employee, Philip Hawkins, an unidentified woman, later identified by Hawkins, entered the front
door, walked to the roped off section of the counter and removed it so she could walk behind the counter and enter the
back room where product is stored. No ID was requested by Hawkins or shown by the woman. The woman then exited
through the back door. Investigators looked at Hawkins handler permit and said they would need to see hers as well.
Hawkins stated she did not work for the business, but instead worked for the laundrymat next door. Hawkins stated she
was dropping off a key and does this several times a week, but usually comes to the back door. Investigator Hamilton
requested to see the visitor log and did not see her name on it. Hawkins reviewed the visitor log and confirmed she was
not signed in, and stated she never signs in when entering the restricted access area. Your attention is brought to 3
AAC 306.710. Restricted access areas.

3 AAC 306.710. Restricted access areas

(a) A marijuana establishment shall restrict access to any part of the licensed premises

where marijuana or a marijuana product is grown, processed, tested, stored, or stocked.

(b) Except as provided in 3 AAC 306.325 for a retail marijuana store, each entrance to a

restricted access area must be marked by a sign that says "Restricted access area. Visitors must be
escorted." A marijuana establishment shall limit the number of visitors to not more than five

visitors for each licensee, employee, or agent of the licensee who is actively engaged in
supervising those visitors.

(c) In a restricted access area, a licensee, employee, or agent of the marijuana establishment
shall have on display, either on the person or in a readily accessible location on the licensed
premises, a current identification badge bearing the person's photograph. A person under 21 years
of age may not enter a restricted access area. Any visitor to the restricted access area must

(1) show identification as required in 3 AAC 306.350 to prove that person is 21

years of age or older;

(2) obtain a visitor identification badge before entering the restricted access area; and

(3) be escorted at all times by a licensee, employee, or agent of the marijuana

establishment.

Sent VIA Email, 05/23/2025

[Notice of Violation] (rev 8/17/2023) Page10of2



mailto:amco.enforcement@alaska.gov

https://www.commerce.alaska.gov/web/amco



Alaska Marijuana Control Board — AMCO Enforcement
Notice of Violation

Disciplinary Action

Civil Fine: Probation:

PAID IN FULL 6/4/25
RECEIPT # 101075907

You may contest this notice of violation or recommended disciplinary action by filing a written response not later than 10
days after receipt of this notice. You may elect to appeal this notice directly to the Marijuana Control Board under 3 AAC
306.845 or request an informal conference with the director under 3 AAC 306.844. Any appeal to the board will be heard
at the next regularly scheduled meeting of the Board, unless an extension is agreed upon. A request for an informal
conference will be scheduled by the director not later than 10 days after receipt of the request.

If you do not contest this notice, please describe in writing the remedial measures you are taking to address the violation
and remit the associated fine within 30 days after receipt of this notice.

Failure to respond may result in additional enforcement action by AMCO or the Marijuana Control Board.

Please direct your response to the address below and include your marijuana license number, DBA and AMCO case
number in any correspondence. Payments may be made by check (ensure checks or money orders are made out to State
of Alaska or AMCO and appropriately signed) , by cash using the Department of Revenue's tax drop box (ensure to
include a note with your payment clearly specifying what you are paying for), or credit card (please contact our office, we
will send you an e-bill).

Marijuana Control Office

Attn: AMCO Enforcement

550 W. 7t" Avenue Sute 1600
Anchorage, AK 99501
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov

Issuing Investigator: |; Linger E Issued To: Brent Carse
Signature: y i'//{f’//’)\ Title: Designated Licensee
Delivered VIA Via Email E Issued Date: 5/23/20

[Notice of Violation] (rev 4/24/2025) Page 2 of 2



Joseph Linger



Joseph Linger





Dear AMCO Enforcement,
This letter pertains to AMCO Case # AM 25-0654, The Herbal Cache LLC #19277

As the sole proprietor of this business, I take full responsibility for the incident that took place on
5/20/25 and do not contest this violation.

The woman who entered the restricted access area is the sole employee of the laundromat,
which is housed in the same building as The Herbal Cache. Both businesses share the same
owner, and consequently the same safe for secure storage of keys. The safe is housed in a
restricted access area, and the usual procedure for key handoff is for the laundromat employee
to hand keys to an employee of The Herbal Cache without accessing the restricted access area.
| believe there was a misunderstanding regarding whether the laundromat employee was also a
technical employee of The Herbal Cache, hence the access to the restricted area without an
escort or signing in.

This incident was unacceptable. Protocols for visitors and restricted access areas have been
reviewed with all Herbal Cache staff, and | am confident that all employees completely
understand the regulations. Changes have been made pertaining to the visitor ledger and
badges, and they will now be kept at the entrance of the restricted access area for ease of
access.

The laundromat employee has verbalized that she understands she is not allowed in the
restricted access area, and the laundromat has acquired a safe to prevent the need for use of
The Herbal Cache safe.

Thank you,
Brent Carse

The Herbal Cache LLC
License # 19277

ept. of Commerce
AMCO
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		19277- The Herbal Cache NOV AM25-0654



		Licensee: Brent Carse

		Date1_af_date: 05/23/2025

		Doing Business As: The Herbal Cache, LLC

		License: 19277

		License Type: [Retail Marijuana Store]

		AMCO Case: AM 25-0654

		Mailing Address: PO Box 822, Girdwood, AK 99587

		Date Violation_1: 05/20/25

		Violation_1: [3 AAC 306.710]

		Fine_1: $100.00

		Date of Violation_2: 

		Violation_2: [ ]

		Fine_2: 

		Date of Violation_3: 

		Violation_3: [ ]

		Fine_3: 

		Date of Violation_4: 

		Violation_4: [ ]

		Fine_4: 

		Prior Violation date_1: 

		Prior Violation_1: [ ]

		Prior Fine_1: 

		Prior date_2: 

		Prior Violation_2: [ ]

		Prior Fine_2: 

		Prior Violation date_3: 

		Prior Violation_3: [ ]

		Prior Fine_3: 

		Prior date_4: 

		Prior Violation_4: [ ]

		Prior Fine_4: 

		Text29: On 05/20/2025 AMCO Investigators Linger and Hamilton visited your establishment, The Herbal Cache, LLC, License #19277. While talking to employee, Philip Hawkins, an unidentified woman, later identified by Hawkins, entered the front door, walked to the roped off section of the counter and removed it so she could walk behind the counter and enter the back room where product is stored. No ID was requested by Hawkins or shown by the woman. The woman then exited through the back door. Investigators looked at Hawkins handler permit and said they would need to see hers as well. Hawkins stated she did not work for the business, but instead worked for the laundrymat next door. Hawkins stated she was dropping off a key and does this several times a week, but usually comes to the back door. Investigator Hamilton requested to see the visitor log and did not see her name on it. Hawkins reviewed the visitor log and confirmed she was not signed in, and stated she never signs in when entering the restricted access area. Your attention is brought to 3 AAC 306.710. Restricted access areas.



3 AAC 306.710. Restricted access areas

(a) A marijuana establishment shall restrict access to any part of the licensed premises 

where marijuana or a marijuana product is grown, processed, tested, stored, or stocked.

(b) Except as provided in 3 AAC 306.325 for a retail marijuana store, each entrance to a 

restricted access area must be marked by a sign that says "Restricted access area. Visitors must be 

escorted." A marijuana establishment shall limit the number of visitors to not more than five 

visitors for each licensee, employee, or agent of the licensee who is actively engaged in 

supervising those visitors.

(c) In a restricted access area, a licensee, employee, or agent of the marijuana establishment 

shall have on display, either on the person or in a readily accessible location on the licensed 

premises, a current identification badge bearing the person's photograph. A person under 21 years 

of age may not enter a restricted access area. Any visitor to the restricted access area must

(1) show identification as required in 3 AAC 306.350 to prove that person is 21 

years of age or older;

(2) obtain a visitor identification badge before entering the restricted access area; and

(3) be escorted at all times by a licensee, employee, or agent of the marijuana 

establishment.



Sent VIA Email, 05/23/2025

		Civil Fine: 

		Probation: 

		Text31: 

		Investigator: [J. Linger]

		Dropdown32: [Via Email]

		Issued To: Brent Carse

		Title: Designated Licensee

		Date33_af_date: 05/23/2025






Alaska Marijuana Control Board — AMCO Enforcement

Notice of Violation (3 aac306.806(¢))

Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office

550 W 7th Avenue, Suite 1600
Anchorage, AK 99501
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov

https://www.commerce.alaska.gov/web/amco

Phone: 907.269.0350

This form, all information provided and responses are public documents per Alaska Public Records ACT AS 40.25

Licensee: Joseph Giliam Qgte 5/29/25
Doing Business As: | 1o Hash Frontier Gardens License #: 28104
License Type: Limited Cultivation Facility E| AMCO Case #: | A\ 250710
Mailing Address: 1741 £ 13th Ave., Anchorage, AK 99501

Date Violation of Fine Date Violation of Fine
Violation(s) of 5/28/25 |3 AAC 306.410(113.00 5/28/25 [smacsosass [£]/0-50
Statute/Regulation: 5/28/25 smcaoeazs [+]/100.00 |

Date Violation of Fine Date Violation of Fine
Prior Violation(s)

This is a notice to you as a licensee that you are being issued a notice of violation for the purposes described in
3 AAC 306.806(e). A description of the violation is as follows,
NOTE: This is not an accusation or criminal complaint.

On 05/28/2025 AMCO Investigator Linger condicted an inspection of your cultivation facility, The Hash Frontier
Gardens, License #28104, located at 3662 S Hillrise Circle,Wasilla, AK 99654. Licensee, Joseph Giliam, was present
for the inspection. During the inspection it was discovered that no plants in the facitlity were tagged with the required
METRC tags.

Flower Room - Metrc showed a total of 134 plants in the flower room. There were only 56 plants physically present,
which had no plant tags. Giliam stated they had harvested the room approximately 7-10 days prior to the inspection.
The harvest was not updated in METRC. When asked about tagging plants, Gilliam stated they have not tagged any
plants in their cultivation for about two months. The next room was the Veg Room. There were no plant tags on any
plants or batch tags to identify plant batches. Plant batches had 35 plants that were well over 18 inches tall, and an
additional 73 individual plants that hadn't been tagged for 108 total plants requiring METRC tags. When asked to see his
Marijuana Handler Permit, Giliam could not locate it. He called his wife who was at their retail store in Anchorage.
Giliam's wife had his handler permit in the store and showed it to me on a facetime call. His handler permit is valid.
Giliam was honest when answering questions, but had multiple excuses for the causes of the violations. This is a total of
484 violations of 3AAC 306.410, and 3AAC 306.435(a); 242 each respectively, and 1 violation of 3AAC 306.425.

This is in violation of:

3 AAC 306.410. Limited marijuana cultivation facility: privileges and prohibited acts.
A licensed limited marijuana cultivation facility

(1) has the privileges set out in 3 AAC 305.405(a) and (b), except that it must have
fewer than 500 square feet under cultivation; and

(2) is subject to each prohibition set out in 3 AAC 306.405(c).

3 AAC 306.435. Marijuana inventory tracking system.

(a) A marijuana cultivation facility shall

(1) use a marijuana inventory tracking system in compliance with 3 AAC 306.730 to

ensure all marijuana propagated, grown, or cultivated on the marijuana cultivation facility's premises
is identified and tracked from the time the marijuana is propagated through transfer to another
licensed marijuana establishment, including when marijuana or marijuana product is

(A) relocated to a new licensed premises in the case of a transfer of a

marijuana establishment license to another location approved by the board; or

(B) destroyed;

(2) assian a trackina number to each

[Notice of Violation] (rev 8/17/2023) Page10of2
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Alaska Marijuana Control Board — AMCO Enforcement
Notice of Violation

Disciplinary Action

Civil Fine: Probation:

You may contest this notice of violation or recommended disciplinary action by filing a written response not later than 10
days after receipt of this notice. You may elect to appeal this notice directly to the Marijuana Control Board under 3 AAC
306.845 or request an informal conference with the director under 3 AAC 306.844. Any appeal to the board will be heard
at the next regularly scheduled meeting of the Board, unless an extension is agreed upon. A request for an informal
conference will be scheduled by the director not later than 10 days after receipt of the request.

If you do not contest this notice, please describe in writing the remedial measures you are taking to address the violation
and remit the associated fine within 30 days after receipt of this notice.

Failure to respond may result in additional enforcement action by AMCO or the Marijuana Control Board.

Please direct your response to the address below and include your marijuana license number, DBA and AMCO case
number in any correspondence. Payments may be made by check (ensure checks or money orders are made out to State
of Alaska or AMCO and appropriately signed) , by cash using the Department of Revenue's tax drop box (ensure to
include a note with your payment clearly specifying what you are paying for), or credit card (please contact our office, we
will send you an e-bill).

Marijuana Control Office

Attn: AMCO Enforcement

550 W. 7t" Avenue Sute 1600
Anchorage, AK 99501
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov

Joseph Giliam

Signature: %7,/ p@ﬂ Title: Designated Licensee

Delivered VIA Via Email E Issued Date: 6/14/25

Issuing Investigator: |; Linger E Issued To:

[Notice of Violation] (rev 4/24/2025) Page 2 of 2



Joseph Linger
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		Licensee: Joseph Giliam

		Doing Business As: The Hash Frontier Gardens

		License: 28104

		AMCO Case: AM 25-0710

		Mailing Address: 741 E 13th Ave., Anchorage, AK 99501

		Civil Fine: 

		Probation: 

		Issued To: Joseph Giliam

		Title: Designated Licensee

		Date1_af_date: 05/29/2025

		License Type: [Limited Cultivation Facility]

		Date Violation_1: 5/28/25

		Fine_1: 113.00

		Fine_2: 0-50

		Fine_4: 

		Date of Violation_4: 

		Fine_3: 100.00

		Date of Violation_3: 5/28/25

		Prior Violation date_1: 

		Prior Fine_4: 

		Prior Fine_2: 

		Prior Fine_3: 

		Prior Fine_1: 

		Prior date_4: 

		Prior date_2: 

		Prior Violation date_3: 

		Text29: On 05/28/2025 AMCO Investigator Linger condicted an inspection of your cultivation facility, The Hash Frontier Gardens, License #28104, located at 3662 S Hillrise Circle,Wasilla, AK 99654. Licensee, Joseph Giliam, was present for the inspection. During the inspection it was discovered that no plants in the facitlity were tagged with the required METRC tags. 

Flower Room - Metrc showed a total of 134 plants in the flower room. There were only 56 plants physically present, which had no plant tags. Giliam stated they had harvested the room approximately 7-10 days prior to the inspection. The harvest was not updated in METRC. When asked about tagging plants, Gilliam stated they have not tagged any plants in their cultivation for about two months. The next room was the Veg Room. There were no plant tags on any plants or batch tags to identify plant batches. Plant batches had 35 plants that were well over 18 inches tall, and an additional 73 individual plants that hadn't been tagged for 108 total plants requiring METRC tags. When asked to see his Marijuana Handler Permit, Giliam could not locate it. He called his wife who was at their retail store in Anchorage. Giliam's wife had his handler permit in the store and showed it to me on a facetime call. His handler permit is valid. Giliam was honest when answering questions, but had multiple excuses for the causes of the violations. This is a total of 484 violations of 3AAC 306.410, and 3AAC 306.435(a); 242 each respectively, and 1 violation of 3AAC 306.425.

This is in violation of:
3 AAC 306.410. Limited marijuana cultivation facility: privileges and prohibited acts.
A licensed limited marijuana cultivation facility
(1) has the privileges set out in 3 AAC 305.405(a) and (b), except that it must have 
fewer than 500 square feet under cultivation; and
(2) is subject to each prohibition set out in 3 AAC 306.405(c). 

3 AAC 306.435. Marijuana inventory tracking system.
(a) A marijuana cultivation facility shall
(1) use a marijuana inventory tracking system in compliance with 3 AAC 306.730 to
ensure all marijuana propagated, grown, or cultivated on the marijuana cultivation facility's premises
is identified and tracked from the time the marijuana is propagated through transfer to another
licensed marijuana establishment, including when marijuana or marijuana product is
(A) relocated to a new licensed premises in the case of a transfer of a
marijuana establishment license to another location approved by the board; or
(B) destroyed;
(2) assign a tracking number to each
(A) plant that is
(i) mature; or
(ii) flowering; and
(B) package of marijuana to be transferred to another facility; a package of
marijuana may not exceed 10 pounds;
(3) assign a plant batch name or number to each batch of immature plants
propagated from seed, clones or cuttings. 

3 AAC 306.425. Marijuana handler permit required.
A marijuana cultivation facility shall ensure that each agent who is required or permitted to be
physically present on the licensed premises at any time, each licensee, and each employee
(1) obtains a marijuana handler permit as provided in 3 AAC 306.700 before being
licensed or employed at the marijuana cultivation facility's licensed premises; and
(2) has the marijuana handler permit card in the person's immediate possession, or a
valid copy on file on the premises, at all times while on the marijuana cultivation facility's licensed
premises.

Emailed 05/29/2025


		Text31: 


		Dropdown32: [Via Email]

		Date33_af_date: 6/14/25

		Investigator: [J. Linger]

		Violation_1: [3 AAC 306.410]

		Violation_2: [ 3 AAC 306.435]

		Date of Violation_2: 5/28/25

		Violation_3: [ 3 AAC 306.425]

		Violation_4: [ ]

		Prior Violation_1: [ ]

		Prior Violation_2: [ ]

		Prior Violation_3: [ ]

		Prior Violation_4: [ ]






Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office

Alaska Marijuana Control Board — AMCO Enforcement 550 W 7t Avenue, Suite 1600
Anchorage, AK 99501
Notice of Violation (3 aac306.806(¢)) amco.enforcement@alaska.gov

https://www.commerce.alaska.gov/web/amco
Phone: 907.269.0350

This form, all information provided and responses are public documents per Alaska Public Records ACT AS 40.25

Licensee: Keith Crocker Date: 6/10/25
Doing Business As: Nl s e ald License #: 32759
License Type: Retail Marijuana Store AMCO Case #: | A\ 250805
Mailing Address: | 500 N Eckert Street Palmer, AK 99645
Date Violation of Fine Date Violation of Fine
Violation(s) of 12/18/24 |3AAC 306.040 |$250.00
Statute/Regulation:
Date Violation of Fine Date Violation of Fine
Prior Violation(s)

This is a notice to you as a licensee that you are being issued a notice of violation for the purposes described in
3 AAC 306.806(e). A description of the violation is as follows,
NOTE: This is not an accusation or criminal complaint.

On 12/13/2024 an application for removal of two partners of Northern Emerald, LLC was made to DCCED regarding
your business license, and was stamped received on 12/18/2024. The application removed partner interest of, Travis
Grande 5%, and William Little 45%. AMCO currently reflects ownership as follows: Northern Emerald (Keith Crocker
16.66%, William Little 45%, Travis Grande 5%, Jason Wood 16.66%, Patrick O'Neal 16.66%). Once approved the new
license information would reflect, Northern Emerald LLC (Keith Crocker 33.33%, Jason Wood 33.33%, Patrick O'Neal
33.3%). Northern Emerald business license currently shows Northern Emerald, LLC, Business License #10190803 as
having only three entity officials, Kevin Crocker, Jason Wood, and Patrick O'Neal, all having 33.33% ownership. The
application submitted to AMCO for ownership change was stamped received on 02/04/2025, approximately 1 1/2
months after the change was made to the business license, and prior to MCB approval. Your attention is brought to
3AAC 306.040 Ownership Change.

3 AAC 306.040. Ownership change.

(a) An application for an ownership change shall be submitted on a form prescribed by the
board.

(b) If any change required to be submitted under this section will result in a change in

controlling interest of the marijuana establishment license, the marijuana establishment must file
an application for transfer of license to another person under 3 AAC 306.045

[Notice of Violation] (rev 8/17/2023) Page10of2
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Alaska Marijuana Control Board — AMCO Enforcement
Notice of Violation

Disciplinary Action

Civil Fine: $250.00 Probation:

PAID IN FULL 6/18/25
RECEIPT # 101079344

You may contest this notice of violation or recommended disciplinary action by filing a written response not later than 10
days after receipt of this notice. You may elect to appeal this notice directly to the Marijuana Control Board under 3 AAC
306.845 or request an informal conference with the director under 3 AAC 306.844. Any appeal to the board will be heard
at the next regularly scheduled meeting of the Board, unless an extension is agreed upon. A request for an informal
conference will be scheduled by the director not later than 10 days after receipt of the request.

If you do not contest this notice, please describe in writing the remedial measures you are taking to address the violation
and remit the associated fine within 30 days after receipt of this notice.

Failure to respond may result in additional enforcement action by AMCO or the Marijuana Control Board.

Please direct your response to the address below and include your marijuana license number, DBA and AMCO case
number in any correspondence. Payments may be made by check (ensure checks or money orders are made out to State
of Alaska or AMCO and appropriately signed) , by cash using the Department of Revenue's tax drop box (ensure to
include a note with your payment clearly specifying what you are paying for), or credit card (please contact our office, we
will send you an e-bill).

Marijuana Control Office

Attn: AMCO Enforcement

550 W. 7t" Avenue Sute 1600
Anchorage, AK 99501
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov

Issuing Investigator: | j Linger Issued To: Keitiberocker
ya)
Signature: W, Title: - ,
VQ Designated Licensee
Delivered VIA Via Email Issued Date: 6/10/25

[Notice of Violation] (rev 4/24/2025) Page 2 of 2



Joseph Linger





To:

Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office
Attn: AMCO Enforcement

550 W. 7th Avenue, Suite 1600
Anchorage, AK 99501

amco.enforcement@alaska.gov

Re: Response to Notice of Violation
Licensee: Keith Crocker

Doing Business As: Northern Emerald
License #: 32759

AMCO Case #: AM 25-0805

Dear AMCO Enforcement,

This letter serves as a formal response to the Notice of Violation issued on June 10, 2025, regarding
Northern Emerald (License #32759, Case #AM 25-0805). | acknowledge receipt of this notice and
appreciate the opportunity to provide clarification and outline the steps we have taken to address the

identified issue.

We are currently working closely with the Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office (AMCO) to
remediate the concerns related to the ownership change referenced in your notice. Specifically, the
changes in ownership removing Travis Grande (5%) and William Little (45%) that were duly filed
with the Department of Commerce, Community, and Economic Development (DCCED) on
December 13, 2024, and stamped as received on December 18, 2024. We recognize that we filed
the ownership change with the DCCED prior to submitting the required documentation to AMCO,

and we will pay closer attention to the proper filing order of documents in the future.





Following the business license update, we submitted all required documentation to AMCO for a
formal application transfer and ownership change. This submission was stamped received by AMCO
on February 4, 2025. While there was a gap between the business license update and the AMCO
application receipt, we have ensured that all proper forms, including those required under 3 AAC

306.040 and, where applicable, 3 AAC 306.045, have now been completed and submitted.

We are committed to full compliance with AMCO regulations.

Thank you for your attention to this matter.

Sincerely,

Keith Crocker

Designated Licensee, Northern Emerald
600 N. Eckert Street

Palmer, AK 99645
northernemeraldalaska@gmail.com

907-321-5808





		ResponsetoNOV.pdf

		32759- Northern Emerald, LLC NOV AM 25-0805 ws.pdf



		Licensee: Keith Crocker

		Date1_af_date: 06/10/2025

		Doing Business As: Northern Emerald

		License: 32759

		License Type: [Retail Marijuana Store]

		AMCO Case: AM 25-0805

		Mailing Address: 600 N. Eckert Street Palmer, AK 99645

		Date Violation_1: 12/18/24

		Violation_1: [3AAC 306.040]

		Fine_1: $250.00

		Date of Violation_2: 

		Violation_2: [ ]

		Fine_2: 

		Date of Violation_3: 

		Violation_3: [ ]

		Fine_3: 

		Date of Violation_4: 

		Violation_4: [ ]

		Fine_4: 

		Prior Violation date_1: 

		Prior Violation_1: [ ]

		Prior Fine_1: 

		Prior date_2: 

		Prior Violation_2: [ ]

		Prior Fine_2: 

		Prior Violation date_3: 

		Prior Violation_3: [ ]

		Prior Fine_3: 

		Prior date_4: 

		Prior Violation_4: [ ]

		Prior Fine_4: 

		Text29: On 12/13/2024 an application for removal of two partners of Northern Emerald, LLC was made to DCCED regarding your business license, and was stamped received on 12/18/2024. The application removed partner interest of, Travis Grande 5%, and William Little 45%. AMCO currently reflects ownership as follows: Northern Emerald (Keith Crocker 16.66%, William Little 45%, Travis Grande 5%, Jason Wood 16.66%, Patrick O’Neal 16.66%). Once approved the new license information would reflect, Northern Emerald LLC (Keith Crocker 33.33%, Jason Wood 33.33%, Patrick O'Neal 33.3%).  Northern Emerald business license currently shows Northern Emerald, LLC, Business License #10190803 as having only three entity officials, Kevin Crocker, Jason Wood, and Patrick O'Neal, all having 33.33% ownership. The application submitted to AMCO for ownership change was stamped received on 02/04/2025, approximately 1 1/2 months after the change was made to the business license, and prior to MCB approval. Your attention is brought to 3AAC 306.040 Ownership Change.

 3 AAC 306.040. Ownership change.
(a) An application for an ownership change shall be submitted on a form prescribed by the 
board. 
(b) If any change required to be submitted under this section will result in a change in 
controlling interest of the marijuana establishment license, the marijuana establishment must file 
an application for transfer of license to another person under 3 AAC 306.045                                                                                                    

		Civil Fine: $250.00

		Probation: 

		Text31: 

		Investigator: [J. Linger]

		Dropdown32: [Via Email]

		Issued To: Keith Crocker

		Title: Designated Licensee

		Date33_af_date: 6/10/25





